PAGE  
2

STATE OF MICHIGAN
WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
	ZEINAB ISSA and ALI BARAKAT, husband and wife, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

GMAC, INC., a Delaware corporation; and

GMAC MORTGAGE, L.L.C., a Delaware corporation,
Defendants.
	CASE NO.  10-004439
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDENTE LITE
(Honorable John H. Gillis, Jr.)


HADOUSCO| PLLC 




Thomas M. Schehr (P54391)

Robert A. Hadous (P32635)



Nasseem S. Ramin (P54391)
16030 Michigan Avenue




DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
Suite 200







Attorneys for GMAC, Inc. and 
Dearborn, Michigan 48126




GMAC Mortgage, LLC.
P:  (313) 846-6300 





400 Renaissance Center, 35th Floor
F:  (313) 846-6358





Detroit, Michigan 48243-1668
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF 


(313) 568-6659 or (313) 568-5326

PUCKETT & FARAJ, PC

Haytham Faraj (P72581)
6200 Schaefer Road

Suite 202

Dearborn, Michigan 48126

P:  (760) 521-7934

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
PLAINTIFFS EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

NOW COME the Plaintiffs ZEINAB ISSA and ALI BARAKAT, husband and wife, on behalf of themselves (collectively, the “Plaintiffs”), by and through their attorneys HADOUSCO. PLLC and THE LAW FIRM OF PUCKETT AND FARAJ, PC, and in accordance with Michigan Court Rule 2.119 and Michigan Court Rule 3.310 seek an order by the court granting a preliminary injunction against Defendant GMAC, INC.; and GMAC MORTGAGE, L.L.C. (“GMAC”), alleging the following:

INTRODUCTION/RECITATION OF FACTS
1. Plaintiff Issa and Plaintiff Barakat reside at 1322 Plainfield, Dearborn Heights, Michigan 48127.

2. Plaintiffs’ monthly mortgage payment was approximately One Thousand One Hundred Twelve Dollars ($1,112.00) per month exclusive of insurance and taxes.

3. Plaintiffs made regularly scheduled payments on their loan and remained current until April 2009.

4. In or about April 2009, Plaintiff Barakat’s hours were reduced by his employer and Plaintiffs suffered corresponding loss of income.  This prompted Plaintiffs to contact GMAC to inquire about obtaining a loan modification.  

5. At no time prior to contacting the Defendants had Plaintiffs been in default of the note. 

6. After verbally providing Defendants with their income, expenses and other requested information, Plaintiffs were informed that they would qualify for a loan modification.

7. However, GMAC told Plaintiffs that one of the criteria for qualification would require Plaintiffs to be in default of their mortgage.  Further to this, GMAC instructed Plaintiffs to fall behind on their mortgage payments if they wished to be considered for a loan modification.

8. On or about April 22, 2009, GMAC notified Plaintiffs that they qualified for a loan modification and offered Plaintiffs a Workout Plan pursuant to HAMP.  Defendants however instructed Plaintiffs that they should miss their May payment and that trial payments could then begin on or about June 1, 2009. 

9. At GMAC’s instruction, Plaintiffs missed their May 2009 mortgage payment.
10. Plaintiffs were subsequently sent a loan modification agreement in which they were instructed to make four timely monthly payments between June 1, 2009 and September 1, 2009. 
11. Plaintiffs complied with the terms of the loan modification.

12. After completion of the trial period Plaintiffs contacted Defendants regarding the status of their new Permanent Modification and were told that they had been approved.  Further to this, Defendants informed Plaintiffs that the paperwork had been mailed to them and needed to be signed and sent back to Defendants in order to complete the modification. 

13. By September 25, 2009, Plaintiffs had not received the Permanent Modification Agreement they were told to expect.  Plaintiffs contacted GMAC regarding the whereabouts of the promised Agreement and were assured that it was in transit.  Plaintiffs offered to make their October mortgage payment over the telephone that day but were instructed not to do so.
14. On or about October 5, 2009, Plaintiffs contacted GMAC to follow-up a second time regarding the whereabouts of the promised Permanent Modification Agreement.  GMAC insisted that the Permanent Modification Agreement was mailed to Plaintiffs’ home address.  Plaintiffs insisted on making the October mortgage payment and paid Defendant the October mortgage payment of One Thousand Eight Dollars ($1,008.00) over the telephone.

15. On or about October 29, 2009, Plaintiffs contacted GMAC to follow-up a third time regarding the whereabouts of the promised Permanent Modification and were told yet again that the Agreement had been mailed to Plaintiffs’ home address.  Fed up, Plaintiffs insisted that GMAC fax the Permanent Modification Agreement to them.  

16. GMAC faxed a Permanent Modification Agreement dated as of September 18, 2009 to Plaintiffs.

17. Plaintiffs executed the Agreement the following day and returned it to GMAC on November 4, 2009 via FedEx overnight delivery.  Enclosed with the fully executed Agreement was a check for the November 2009 mortgage payment in the amount of One Thousand Eight Dollars ($1,008.00).  

18. FedEx confirmed the November 5, 2009 delivery of Plaintiffs’ package to GMAC.
19. As of November 14, 2009, GMAC had not deposited Plaintiffs’ check for the November 2009 mortgage payment.  Plaintiffs contacted GMAC to inquire about this and to request payment coupons from GMAC evidencing Plaintiffs’ mortgage payments.  GMAC replied that its loan modification department was “swamped” and promised to deposit and credit Plaintiffs’ November 2009 mortgage payment and to send Plaintiffs the requested payment coupons.
20. By November 29, 2009, GMAC still had not deposited Plaintiffs’ check for the November 2009 mortgage payment nor sent Plaintiffs the requested payment coupons.

21. Plaintiffs contacted GMAC to follow-up a second time regarding Plaintiffs’ November 2009 mortgage payment and to request payment coupons.  On or about November 29, 2009, Plaintiffs made the December 2009 mortgage payment of One Thousand Eight Dollars ($1,008.00) over the telephone and were assured by GMAC that the check for the November 2009 mortgage payment would be deposited and properly credited to their account. 

22. On or about December 14, 2009, GMAC contacted Plaintiffs and informed them that their Permanent Modification was been denied because GMAC had not received a signed copy of the Agreement from them.  Plaintiffs requested to speak to a supervisor.  Plaintiffs informed the Supervisor that they had returned a fully executed Permanent Modification to GMAC via FedEx overnight on November 4, 2009 and that FedEx confirmed the November 5, 2009 delivery of the foregoing.

23. The Supervisor assured Plaintiffs that he would review their file.  Following a purported review, the Supervisor assured Plaintiffs that everything would be “okay,” affirming that Plaintiffs had successfully completed the Trial Period and timely remitted the Permanent Modification Agreement to GMAC.  Plaintiffs were told to be patient while he helped them straighten out the “mix-up.”
24. In or about December 2009, GMAC contacted Plaintiffs and instructed them to resubmit an application for a HAMP Modification along with a copy of the fully executed Permanent Modification Agreement Plaintiffs had sent to GMAC in November 2009.  Plaintiffs questioned why they were being asked to submit a new application since they had already completed the Trial Period, had been approved for a Permanent Modification, and had returned a fully executed Permanent Modification Agreement to GMAC. GMAC insisted that this was standard and necessary for Plaintiffs’ Permanent Modification to be finalized.  After repeated assurances from GMAC that a Permanent Modification would be finalized, Plaintiffs faxed the foregoing, along with proof of delivery of the Permanent Modification Agreement from FedEx, to GMAC.

25. In or about December 2009, GMAC assured Plaintiffs that everything would be “fixed” after the Christmas and New Years holidays.

26. On or about January 4, 2010, Plaintiffs contacted GMAC to follow-up yet again on the Permanent Modification.  GMAC informed Plaintiffs that their Permanent Modification was being “processed.”
27. On or about January 5, 2010 Plaintiffs were denied a loan for a new car.  Plaintiffs obtained a credit report that same day and discovered that GMAC had reported their Conventional Real Estate Loan account 150 days past due. 
28. Plaintiffs contacted GMAC by telephone the next day to inquire about their account status as reported.  GMAC informed Plaintiffs that their Permanent Modification had been denied. GMAC further informed Plaintiffs that they had incurred nearly Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000.00) in arrearages including fees and interest and that GMAC would commence foreclosure proceedings if Plaintiffs did not remit monthly mortgage payments in the amount of One Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollar ($1,827.00) to satisfy the arrearages.  
29. Under tremendous duress, Plaintiffs pay GMAC One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,827.00) over the telephone that same day.

30. That night, Plaintiff Issa suffered numbing of her arms and chest pains and was taken to the family doctor after her husband noticed considerable drooping on the left side of her face. 

31. Plaintiff Issa was diagnosed as having suffered Bell’s palsy, a temporary form of facial paralysis, widely believed to be stress-induced. 

32. Plaintiff Issa visited a specialist for a second opinion and the specialist indicates that Plaintiff Issa may have suffered a mild stroke and not Bell’s palsy, given the absence of certain viruses believed to cause Bell’s palsy.
33. In a written correspondence dated January 7, 2010, GMAC threatened Plaintiffs with foreclosure.  GMAC further threatened to report the foreclosure to the credit reporting agencies and to hold Plaintiffs personally liable for any deficiency as well as GMAC’s attorneys’ fees.
34. In a written correspondence dated January 20, 2010, GMAC demanded that Plaintiffs pay them Six Thousand Six Dollars And Twenty-Two Cents ($6,006.22); GMAC threatened to accelerate Plaintiffs’ loan and to commence foreclosure proceedings if Plaintiffs did not pay them this amount within thirty 30 days.

35. On or about January 21, 2010, Plaintiffs contacted GMAC and paid them One Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollar ($1,827.00) over the telephone.  

36. In a written correspondence dated January 29, 2010, GMAC indicated that Plaintiffs’ Permanent Modification had been denied because “Signed HAMP Modification Agreement was not returned by customer.”

37. In a written correspondence dated February 3, 2010, GMAC indicated that Plaintiffs’ Permanent Modification was denied because “1st trial payment not received on time.”
38. In a written correspondence dated February 10, 2010, GMAC indicated that Plaintiffs’ Permanent Modification was denied because “HAMP Program denied due to insufficient income” and “Account is in review for another workout.”
39. In a written correspondence dated February 12, 2010, GMAC indicated that Plaintiffs’ Permanent Modification was denied because “The financial information provided shows that you have insufficient income to support your request.  We recommend you consider selling your property.  If the value of your property has declined and would not result in a full payoff of the mortgage please contact our office when an offer is received so we can review for a possible short sale” and “HAMP denied due to insufficient income.”
40. Throughout February 2010 and until the date of the filing of this action, GMAC continued to provide conflicting and contradictory information to Plaintiffs.  GMAC agents would contact Plaintiffs via telephone threatening foreclosure, while concurrently, other GMAC agents would contact Plaintiffs via telephone promising to “clear up the mix-up” regarding Plaintiffs’ Permanent Modification.
41. In a written correspondence dated April 9, 2009, GMAC offered Plaintiffs another Trial Period under HAMP.

42. In or about April 2009, Plaintiffs requested mediation with GMAC pursuant to Michigan Compiled Law and were provided a May 4, 2010 mediation date.

43. Plaintiffs attended the Mediation on May 4, 2010.

44. The Mediation did not last any longer than five minutes.  The mediator, Jonas M. Parker offered Plaintiffs the same Trial Period under HAMP that GMAC offered in its written correspondence dated April 9, 2009.  This offer did not assure Plaintiffs that they would be given a permanent modification as Plaintiffs learned from their earlier attempts to modify with Defendants. The Mediation was a sham.

45. In or about July 2010 Defendants provided Plaintiffs with a notice of intent to foreclose on their home on August 18, 2010; the home is the subject of this litigation. 

46. Plaintiffs went into default on their original note under the instruction of Defendants. 
47. Defendants cannot now seek to use that default as an excuse to foreclose. 

48. Such an action would cause Plaintiffs irreparable harm. 
49. Since applying for a loan modification, the Plaintiffs have been badgered, intimated and threatened by Defendants; this conduct has continued despite the pending litigation.

50. That Defendants action is an attempt to harass and/or intimidate Plaintiffs into dropping their claims against Defendants. 
51. There is a genuine issue of fact as to whether or not Defendants can rely on the note since Plaintiffs complied with the terms of the Loan Modification and it was the Defendants who breached the new note. 

52. GMAC alleges that Plaintiffs failed to mitigate damages when Plaintiffs refused Defendants offer for a new loan modification.  However, Defendants failed to consider that Plaintiffs have suffered additional damages and would not be made whole by their offer.
53. Plaintiff Issa and Plaintiff Barakat brought their suit on behalf of themselves and a Class of similarly situated Michigan residents (“Plaintiffs”) to challenge the failure of Defendant GMAC (“Defendant” or “GMAC”) to honor the terms of their agreement with the United States Treasury for the intended benefit of homeowners under the Home Affordable Modification Program (“HAMP”) and their failure to honor loan modification agreements entered into directly with individual homeowners, and to recover any illegally collected upfront fees.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUCNTION PENDENTE LITE
A preliminary injunction may only be granted after notice and a hearing.  Before or after the commencement of the hearing on a motion for a preliminary injunction, the court may order the trial of the action on the merits to be advanced and consolidated with the hearing on the motion
.  
In granting or withholding injunctive relief pendente lite it is highly proper and essential for a court to consider whether the rights of the respective litigants will best be served by granting temporary injunctive relief. If the personal rights or property rights involved will be best preserved by granting temporary injunctive relief in a suit presenting issues of controverted merit, such relief should be granted
.  In Michigan State Employees Ass'n v. Dep't of Mental Health
,  our Supreme Court listed a four-factor analysis by which to determine if a preliminary injunction should issue: 1) the likelihood that the party seeking the injunction will prevail on the merits; 2) the danger that the party seeking the injunction will suffer irreparable injury if the injunction is not issued; 3) the risk that the party seeking the injunction would be harmed more by the absence of an injunction than the opposing party would be by the granting of the relief; and 4) the harm to the public interest if the injunction is issued.
Accordingly, where, as here, all four elements of injunctive relief are established by the moving party, injunctive relief is appropriate.
First, Defendants, in their answer to Plaintiffs complaint, admit that they attempted to remedy their wrongdoing by offering Plaintiffs another bite at the proverbial trial modification apple.  Defendants admitted time and again that they “made a mistake” and the complaint if taken as true, leave little question that the plaintiffs were wronged. 

Second, A Litigant who is threatened with irreparable injury will be granted temporary injunctive relief to preserve original status quo pending determination of the merits
.  If the foreclosure is allowed to continue as scheduled, plaintiffs will lose their home, and all land is unique.  It is well settled that a deprivation of a person's legally protected property right will result in irreparable harm.  In the instant case, Defendants' wrongful conduct has severally invaded Plaintiffs' legally protected property rights.  Accordingly, Plaintiffs' Complaint clearly establishes that a denial of injunctive relief will result in immediate and continuing irreparable harm to Plaintiffs.
Third, a foreclosure of the Plaintiffs home causing far more harm to the Plaintiffs than an injunction will cause the Defendants.  The Defendants are in this position because of their own conduct. They advised Plaintiffs to default on their mortgage and since the home is backed by the Federal Government, Defendants will suffer no harm by waiting to foreclose after the completion of the pending litigation. 

Finally, the complaint sets forth numerous reasons why the Defendants actions have caused harm to the public.  An injunction in this case is actually in the interest of the public and in line with the purpose and intent of the HAMP program in which the Plaintiffs loan modification was being considered. It is in the interest of justice and the public as a whole, the lenders are not able to harass and intimidate citizens from pursuing relief through the courts. 
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the following relief:

1.
Expedited hearing to consider this motion;

2.
Issuance of a temporary injunction pending the outcome of the case at hand and an order preventing Defendants from proceeding with their pending foreclosure action;
3.
Award Plaintiffs the cost of this action, including the fees and costs including reasonable attorney’s fees due to Defendants malicious attempt to cause further emotional distress to an already desperate family. 
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this ____st day of August, 2010

______________________________

Haytham A. Faraj  (P72581)

6200 Schaefer Rd.

Suite 202







Dearborn, Michigan 48126



ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed
this ____ day of July, 2010 with:

Clerk of the Court

Wayne County Circuit Court

COPY of the foregoing delivered by email 

and by first-class mail this _____, day of July, 2010 to:

Thomas M. Schehr

Nasseem S. Ramin

Dykema Gossett, PLLC

400 Renaissance Center, 35th Floor

Detroit, Michigan 48243-1668

Attorneys for Defendants GMAC Inc, and

GMAC Mortgage, LLC.

By:
________________________________________
� Michigan Court Rule 3.310


� Fancy v. Egrin 177 Mich.App 714,  442 N.W.2d 765 (1989) (Citing Gates v. Detroit MR CO (151 Mich 548, 115 NW 420))


� 421 Mich. 152, 157-158, 365 N.W.2d 93 (1984)


� Niedzialek v. Journeyman Barbers, Hairdressers and Cosmetologists 331 Mich. 296, 49 N.W. 2d 273 (1951)





ISSA-001AC
PAGE  
ISSA-001AC

