PAGE  
10

STATE OF MICHIGAN
WAYNE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
	ZEINAB ISSA and ALI BARAKAT, husband and wife, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

GMAC, INC., a Delaware corporation; and

GMAC MORTGAGE, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company,
Defendants.
	CASE NO.  10-004439
PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, AND

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
(Honorable John H. Gillis, Jr.)


HADOUSCO| PLLC 




Michael J. Blalock (P68969)

Robert Allen Hadous (P32635)



Peter M. Kellett (P34345)
16030 Michigan Avenue




Thomas M. Schehr (P54391)

Suite 200







DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
Dearborn, Michigan 48126




Attorneys for GMAC, Inc. and 
P:  (313) 846-6300





GMAC Mortgage, LLC.
F:  (313) 846-6358 





400 Renaissance Center, 35th Floor
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS


Detroit, Michigan 48243-1668









(313) 568-6659 or (313) 568-5326

PUCKETT & FARAJ, PC

Haytham Faraj (P72581)
6200 Schaefer Road

Suite 202

Dearborn, Michigan 48126

P:  (760) 521-7934

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS

PLAINTIFFS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The Plaintiffs reside at 1322 Plainfield, Dearborn Heights, Michigan 48127.  As of April 2009, the Plaintiffs were current on their monthly mortgage obligation of approximately $1,112.00 (this amount was exclusive of insurance and taxes). 

In or about April 2009, a reduction of income prompted the Plaintiffs to contact their mortgage lender GMAC to inquire about the Home Affordable Modification Plan (“HAMP”), a federal initiative whereby borrowers could apply to participating lenders for a more affordable mortgage payment if the borrower met certain eligibility requirements.  Lenders who received Troubled Asset Relief Program (“TARP”) funds were deemed HAMP participating lenders.  

GMAC sought TARP funds and received approximately $16 Billion Dollars in federal funds from the Department of Treasury.  In exchange, GMAC promised to undertake enumerated duties and obligations in connection with HAMP, which duties were set forth in the Servicer Participation Agreement (the “SPA”) (and incorporated Directives) GMAC entered into with the Department of Treasury.  See Exhibit 1 – Servicer Participation Agreement

GMAC induced the Plaintiffs, who were current on their mortgage note obligation, to “miss” their May 2009 mortgage payment to qualify for HAMP.  See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa.  Subsequently, the Plaintiffs were enrolled in HAMP and placed into a Trial Period whereby their monthly mortgage payment was reduced to $1,007.50 inclusive of insurance and taxes.  The Plaintiffs successfully completed the Trial Period, making all required payments thereunder and submitting the requisite documentation.  

Although the Trial Period officially ended in September, the Plaintiffs did not receive their completion acknowledgment letter and permanent loan modification agreement (“Modification Agreement”) until October 29, 2009. See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa.  GMAC deliberately withheld the Plaintiff’s acknowledgement letter and Modification Agreement (which were dated September 18, 2009) for over one month in an outrageous attempt to “disqualify” the Plaintiffs from receiving a permanent HAMP modification.  

Upon receipt of the Modification Agreement, the Plaintiffs diligently executed the same and returned it to GMAC along with a check in the amount of $1,008.00 for their November 2009 mortgage payment.  See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa; see also Exhibit 3- Modification Agreement.  The foregoing was sent to GMAC on November 4, 2009 via FedEx overnight delivery service. FedEx confirmed November 5, 2009 delivery of the Plaintiffs’ package to GMAC.  See Exhibit 4 – FedEx Confirmation.


By November 29, 2009, GMAC had not deposited the Plaintiffs’ November 2009 mortgage payment nor finalized the Plaintiffs permanent loan modification.  The Plaintiffs contacted GMAC to inquire about this and were told that the loan modification department was “swamped.”  Plaintiffs made a telephonic payment of $1,008.00 for their December 2009 mortgage payment that day. 


On or about December 14, 2009, a GMAC representative contacted Plaintiff Issa and informed her that the Plaintiffs’ permanent loan modification was denied because GMAC had not received a signed copy of the Modification Agreement from the Plaintiffs (despite the FedEx confirmation of delivery to GMAC). See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa.  Upon request, Plaintiffs Issa was transferred to a supervisor whom she apprised of her case.  Plaintiff Issa informed the Supervisor that she had sent GMAC her fully executed Modification Agreement back in November and noted that FedEx confirmed delivery of the foregoing to GMAC on November 5, 2009.  The Supervisor assured the Plaintiff Issa that he would review the Plaintiffs’ file.  

After a purported review, the Supervisor assured Plaintiff Issa that everything would be “okay,” acknowledging that the Plaintiffs successfully completed the Trial Period and timely remitted the Modification Agreement to GMAC.  The Supervisor asked Plaintiff Issa to be patient while he helped straighten out the “mix-up.” See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa.

Later that month, GMAC contacted the Plaintiffs and instructed them to resubmit a HAMP application along with a copy of the fully executed Modification Agreement the Plaintiffs submitted in November.  


Plaintiffs questioned why they needed to resubmit a HAMP application since they had already completed a Trial Period Plan, had been approved for a permanent loan modification, and had returned the fully executed Modification Agreement to GMAC.  GMAC insisted that this was standard and was necessary to finalize the Plaintiffs’ permanent loan modification.  After repeated assurances from GMAC promising to finalize the Plaintiff’s permanent loan modification, the Plaintiffs sent GMAC a new HAMP application and a copy of their fully executed Modification Agreement (with corresponding proof of FedEx delivery).  See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa.

By January 4, 2004 the Plaintiffs permanent loan modification had still not been finalized. The Plaintiffs contacted GMAC to follow-up and were told that the modification was being “processed.”

On or about January 5, 2010 the Plaintiffs discovered that GMAC had reported their Conventional Real Estate Loan account as 150 days past due to the three credit reporting bureaus. When Plaintiffs telephoned GMAC to inquire about this status, a GMAC representative informed the Plaintiffs that their permanent loan modification had been denied. The representative further informed the Plaintiffs that they had incurred roughly $13,000.00 in arrearages including fees and interest and that GMAC would commence foreclosure proceedings unless the Plaintiffs commenced monthly mortgage payments in the amount of $1,827.00 to cure the arrearages. Under tremendous duress, the Plaintiffs made an immediate telephonic payment of $1,827.00 to GMAC.  See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa.

Later that night, Plaintiff Issa suffered numbing of her arms and chest pains and was rushed to the family doctor.  Plaintiff Issa was diagnosed with Bell’s palsy, a temporary form of facial paralysis, widely believed to be stress-induced.  When Plaintiff Issa visited a specialist for a second opinion, the specialist indicated that she might have suffered a mild stroke instead given her absence of certain viruses believed to cause Bell’s palsy. See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa.

In a written correspondence dated January 7, 2010, GMAC once again threatened the Plaintiffs with foreclosure.  In that same correspondence, GMAC further threatened to: (1) report the Plaintiffs’ foreclosure to the credit reporting bureaus and (2) to hold Plaintiffs personally liable for any deficiency and GMAC’s attorneys’ fees.  See Exhibit 5 – January 7, 2010 Correspondence.


In a written correspondence dated January 20, 2010, GMAC threatened to accelerate the Plaintiffs’ loan and to commence foreclosure proceedings unless the Plaintiffs paid GMAC $6,006.22 within thirty 30 days. See Exhibit 6 – January 20, 2010 Correspondence.  On or about January 21, 2010, the Plaintiffs made a telephonic payment of $1,827.00 to GMAC.  

Subsequently, the Plaintiffs received conflicting correspondences from GMAC:

-
In a written correspondence dated January 29, 2010, GMAC indicated that the Plaintiffs’ permanent loan modification had been denied because “Signed HAMP Modification Agreement was not returned by customer.” See Exhibit 7 – January 29, 2010 Correspondence.

-
In a written correspondence dated February 3, 2010, GMAC indicated that the Plaintiffs’ permanent loan modification was denied because “1st trial payment not received on time.” See Exhibit 8 – February 3, 2010 Correspondence.
· In a written correspondence dated February 10, 2010, GMAC indicated that the Plaintiffs’ permanent loan modification was denied because “HAMP Program denied due to insufficient income” and “Account is in review for another workout.”  See Exhibit 9 – February 10, 2010 Correspondence.
· In a written correspondence dated February 12, 2010, GMAC indicated that the Plaintiffs’ permanent loan modification was denied because “The financial information provided shows that you have insufficient income to support your request.  We recommend you consider selling your property.  If the value of your property has declined and would not result in a full payoff of the mortgage please contact our office when an offer is received so we can review for a possible short sale” and “HAMP denied due to insufficient income.”  See Exhibit 10 – February 12, 2010 Correspondence.

Throughout February 2010 and until the date of the filing of this action, GMAC continued to provide conflicting and contradictory information to Plaintiffs.  GMAC representatives would telephone the Plaintiffs to foreclosure, while other representatives would telephone the Plaintiffs promising to “clear up the mix-up” regarding the Plaintiffs’ permanent loan modification.

In a written correspondence dated April 9, 2010, GMAC offered the Plaintiffs another Trial Period under HAMP.  This was not a permanent loan modification.  What GMAC offered the Plaintiffs was a “recycling.”  See Exhibit 11 – Second Trial Period Offer.


The Plaintiffs commenced this action on April 15, 2009 alleging, inter alia, breach of contract.
  In or about April 2010, the Plaintiffs requested a mediation with GMAC pursuant to Michigan state law and were provided a May 4, 2010 mediation date.  Plaintiffs attended the May 4th mediation.  The Mediation did not last any longer than five minutes.  The mediator, Jonas M. Parker, offered the Plaintiffs the same Trial Period that GMAC had offered by its written April 9th correspondence.  


In their Brief In Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Disposition, the Defendants attempt to smear the Plaintiffs by charging that the Plaintiffs walked out of the mediation after five minutes.  The Mediation was a sham.  When the Plaintiffs asked Mr. Parker why they were being offered another trial period after already completing one
, Mr. Parker indicated that he did not have the authority to truly mediate or negotiate, or else he would.  When Plaintiffs asked what the point of the mediation was, Mr. Parker responded that GMAC offered mediation solely to “comply with the statute.”  See Exhibit 2 – Affidavit of Zeinab Issa.

In or about July 2010 GMAC notified that Plaintiffs of their intent to sell the Plaintiff’s home at Sheriff’s Sale on August 18, 2010.  The Plaintiffs now motion this Court to intervene and order a stay of the Sherriff’s Sale pending decision on the merits of this action.

ARGUMENT

The Plaintiffs Are Entitled To A Preliminary Injunction Until This Action Is Decided On The Merits
The Michigan Supreme Court has established a four-factor analysis to determine whether a preliminary injunction should be ordered:

1.
The likelihood that the party seeking the injunction will prevail on the merits;

2.
The danger that the party seeking the injunction will suffer irreparable injury if the injunction is not issued;
3.
The risk that the party seeking the injunction would be harmed more by the absence of an injunction than the opposing party would be by the granting of the relief; and
4.
The harm to the public interest if the injunction is issued.

Alliance for Mentally Ill v. Department of Cmty Health, 231 Mich App 647, 588 NW2d 133 (1998); Campau v. McMath, 185 Mich App 724, 463 NW2d 186 (1990) (citing State Employees Ass’n v Department of Mental Health, 421 Mich 152, 157–158, 365 NW2d 93 (1984)).
1.
There Plaintiffs are Likely to Prevail on the Merits

This action is predominantly one for breach of contract.  The Plaintiffs have alleged successive breach of contract claims against GMAC:  (1) breach of the Loan Workout Plan and the permanent Modification Agreement they entered into with directly GMAC (collectively, the “Modification Agreement”); and (2) breach of the SPA contract.

a.
Breach of the Permanent Modification Agreement

The Plaintiffs first breach of contract claim stems from GMAC’s breach of the Modification Agreement—a contract Plaintiffs entered into directly with GMAC.  Under the Modification Agreement, GMAC agreed to permanently modify the Plaintiff’s loan provided the Plaintiffs made each monthly payment required during the Trial Period.  The Plaintiffs made each payment required during the Trial Period and submitted all the requisite documents.  The Defendants affirmed this in their acknowledgment letter to the Plaintiffs dated September 18, 2009. The Defendants subsequently breached the Modification Agreement and to date, the Plaintiffs have not received the permanent loan modification they are entitled to.

The Defendants justified their breach by:  

-
Deliberately withholding the Plaintiffs’ acknowledgment letter and permanent loan Modification Agreement for over one month.

-
Falsely stating that they “lost” the Plaintiffs’ Modification Agreement.

-
Wrongfully accusing the Plaintiffs of not returning the Modification Agreement.

-
Falsely stating that the Plaintiffs did not qualify for a permanent loan modification.  

b.
Breach of the SPA Agreement


Given the length this analysis would require, the Plaintiffs hereby incorporate their Response to the Defendants’ Motion For Summary Disposition.

c.
GMAC Induced The Plaintiffs To Default On Their Mortgage Note


The Plaintiffs financial troubles have been exacerbated by GMAC instruction to fall behind on their mortgage.  Since this instruction, the Plaintiffs who had been current on their mortgage:

· Have fallen behind on their mortgage note obligation, despite their willingness to pay.

· Were promised a permanent HAMP loan modification upon successful completion of the Trial Period, but to date, have not received one despite fully performing during the Trial Period.

· Were reported falsely and unjustly to the three major credit bureaus as being 150 days delinquent on their mortgage note.

· Were misled regarding the status of their permanent loan modification and threatened with foreclosure if they did not make large lump-sum payments to GMAC.

· Have been placed in a state of financial distress and limbo at the mercy of a lender who has deliberately withholds crucial documents from them and mislead them.
· Are in imminent danger of losing their family home at a Sheriff’s sale less than one week away.

GMAC uses HAMP to place borrowers in a state of financial peril by inducing them to fall behind on their mortgages under the lure of a HAMP loan modification.  GMAC uses this well-intentioned federal government initiative to exploit honest and hard-working individuals who are seeking relief in this troubled economy despite its acceptance of roughly $16 Billion Dollars in federal TARP money.  Inevitably, the cost of the “bailouts,” which is what TARP was, are bore by taxpayers like the Plaintiff.  Yet GMAC deliberately and systematically endeavors to avoid its duties and obligations under the SPA in the pursuit of corporate profit in complete disregard of our nation’s fiscal and social welfare.  GMAC should not be permitted to further benefit from this greed and blatant disregard for humanity.

2.
The Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury If A Preliminary Injunction Does Not Issue


Land is unique, if a preliminary injunction does not issue, the Plaintiffs’ home will be sold at a sheriff’s sale.  The Plaintiffs are of modest means and do not possess the resources to purchase the home at the sheriff’s sale or to redeem their home during the 6-month statutory redemption period.  Moreover, it would be unlikely that the Plaintiffs could obtain financing to purchase the home since GMAC reported Plaintiff Issa to the three major credit-reporting bureaus as 150 days past due on her mortgage note
 even though she was not.   

Plaintiffs made all payments required during the Trial Period, which ended as of date of their September 1, 2009 payment.  Further, the Plaintiffs made subsequent payments to GMAC in October and November of 2009 and two payments in January of 2010.  GMAC recklessly and/or maliciously reported the Plaintiffs delinquent from approximately the very date they advised the Plaintiffs to fall behind on their mortgage.  Plaintiffs’ monthly mortgage payments to GMAC both during and after the Trial Period apparently do not count.
3.
The Plaintiffs Would Suffer More Harm In The Absence Of A Preliminary Injunction Than GMAC Would By The Issuance Of One

GMAC is a lender with billions in assets (who took public funds).  Virtually every loan in its portfolio is insured through a private mortgage insurer (borrowers typically are responsible for paying premiums) and/or the federal government.  Staying foreclosure until this action is decided on the merits would be of little to no consequence to GMAC.  Further, GMAC is in the business of lending money for profit, not buying and selling homes.  Holdings of real property are non-performing assets on GMAC’s books and are accompanied by maintenance and other miscellaneous costs. 

The Plaintiffs on the other hand are of modest means and have suffered tremendously because of GMAC’s failure to permanently modify their mortgage loan.  They relied to their financial peril on GMAC’s instruction to fall behind on their mortgage and have been to subject to false and derogatory credit reporting. This makes it unlikely the Plaintiffs would secure alternative financing and/or equivalent housing in the event they lose their home.  If GMAC is permitted to proceed with the Sheriff’s sale:  

-
The Plaintiffs will lose their family home along with the loss of the benefits of homeownership—this cannot be undone.  

-
The Plaintiffs, who have several young children, will be forced to scramble for alternative housing which will cause them tremendous stress and discord.

-
Plaintiff Issa will suffer further damage to her credit rating.

4.
The Public Interest Would Not Suffer Harm If The Injunction Issues

The Plaintiffs are seeking a preliminary injunction to stay a sheriff’s sale of their home scheduled August 18, 2010.  If the sheriff’s sale is not stayed, the Plaintiffs will lose their home.  Presumably, GMAC would purchase the home at the sheriff’s sale (for much less than what is owed on the home).


Michigan has been in a foreclosure crisis for years.  It’s home foreclosure rates are among the highest in the nation; as a result, property values remain in a state of general decline.  While the long-term impact of declining property values may benefit the public by making housing more affordable and accessible to modest wage earners, the short-term impact of declining property values is a decreased tax base, which wreaks havoc on state and local government budgets.

Acknowledging the ills of rising foreclosure rates, the Federal Government and the Michigan State Legislature have enacted initiatives to prevent and/or reduce the number of home foreclosures.

The Federal Government has deployed the Home Affordable Modification Plan, an initiative that enables eligible home borrowers to obtain permanent loan modifications on their mortgage loans resulting in affordable monthly payments.  Michigan has amended its foreclosure laws to permit borrowers to request mediations with their lender prior to commencement of foreclosure proceedings. 

In the instant case, the Plaintiff’s were eligible for a HAMP modification.  They completed the Trial Period and entered into a Permanent Modification Agreement with GMAC.   Subsequently, GMAC claimed to have “lost” their contract and refused to finalize the Plaintiffs permanent modification. GMAC has been willing to offer the Plaintiffs another Trial Period.  

The Plaintiffs were the quintessential homeowners envisioned by the Federal government when devising HAMP.  They are middle-class earners with a mortgage that is slightly beyond their grasp.  They were qualified for HAMP and then approved for a permanent loan modification.  

GMAC’s subsequent refusal to finalize the Plaintiffs’ permanent modification is a product of its internal business practices, which practices:  (1) violate the SPA, (2) violate the spirit of HAMP, (3) violated the permanent modification agreement they entered into with Plaintiffs, and (4) are counter to public policy.

Since Fannie Mae guarantees the Plaintiffs’ mortgage loan, foreclosing the Plaintiffs’ home would result in a further commitment of public funds to GMAC, an entity that routinely and systematically breaches an agreement whereby GMAC, a private sector company, accessed approximately $16 Billion Dollars in federal TARP funds to participate in HAMP. 

GMAC’s deliberate bad-faith breach of the aforementioned agreements is counter to public policy and creates an added risk of loss to the Federal government, which guarantees many of the loans GMAC holds.  GMAC’s deliberate bad-faith breach also creates a risk of loss to the affected communities when foreclosures inevitably rise as a product thereof.    

In light of the foregoing, the public interest benefits by a stay of foreclosure in the instant case. The initiatives advanced by the Federal government as well as the State of Michigan serve as endorsements of the Plaintiffs’ objective in the instant case:  retaining their home.  
Since GMAC advised the Plaintiffs to “miss” their May 2009 payment and then exploited the Plaintiffs, justice would require that the Plaintiffs be afforded a meaningful opportunity to retain their home.  Accordingly, we hereby request this honorable Court to stay the unjust Sheriff’s sale scheduled by GMAC.
PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiffs respectfully request that this honorable Court:

1.
Grant their Motion for Preliminary Injunction staying the Sheriff’s sale of the Plaintiffs’ home located at 1322 Plainfield, Dearborn Heights Michigan scheduled for August 18, 2010 pending adjudication of this action on the merits; and

2.
Grant a Preliminary Injunction and/or Order enjoining GMAC from commencing and/or instituting further foreclosure proceedings against the Plaintiffs’ home located at 1322 Plainfield, Dearborn Heights, Michigan 48127 pending adjudication of this action on the merits. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this ____ day of August, 2010










HADOUSCO. |PLLC










By:   _______________________________










Robert A. Hadous (P32635)











16030 Michigan Avenue











Suite 200











Dearborn, Michigan 48126











ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFFS







Zeinab Issa and Ali Barakat
� The Plaintiffs subsequently amended their Complaint on July 1, 2010 to bring this action on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated.


� The trial period is intended to be a precursor to a (permanent) HAMP loan modification, not another trial period.  Its purpose is to determine whether the borrower(s) is financially able to make payments thereunder (the Trial Period Payments are set at or near what the borrower(s) payment would be under a subsequent HAMP loan modification).  


� Report dated as of January 5, 2010.





ISSA-008BF

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
PAGE  
ISSA-008

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

